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Introduction

Long before the United States
Supreme Court’'s historic right
to counsel case of Gideon v.
Wainwright in 19263, Indiana
recognized the right to counsel
in the case of Webb v. Baird.
In 1854, the Supreme Court of
Indiana recognized the right
to a publicly paid attforney for
persons facing incarceration
who could not otherwise afford
an attorney. This made Indiana
the first state in the Union fto
recognize such a right.

The burden of providing
representation in Indiana has

historically fallen upon each
individual county. Af the same
time, the right to counsel is
much more thanjustatechnical
requirement—it is the right to
have a competent attorney
who can protect the rights of
each individual citizen to the
fullest extent of the law. In
order to assist counties with the
financial burden of providing
quality representation, the
Indiana General Assembly
created the Indiana Public
Defender Commission.

mmission Mem]oers

As the law was originally written,
the Commission had seven
members: three appointed by
the Governor; three appointed
by the Chief Justice of Indiana;
and one appointed by the
Board of Trustees of the Indiana
Criminal Justice Institute. In
P.L. 283-1993, +the General

Assembly added four legislators
to the Commission, ensuring
adequate representation from
all branches of the government.
The following is a list of the
Commission members, and their
cities of residence, as of the
close of the fiscal year:

Appointed by

Mark W. Rutherford, Chairman

Indianapolis

Governor

Richard Bray

David J. Hensel

Indianapolis

Governor

Hon. Mary Ellen Diekhoff Chief Justice

Hon. Kelsay B. Hanlon Spencer

Chief Justice

Hon. Steven P Meyer Chief Justice

Larry Landis

Indianapolis

Criminal Justice Institute

Rep. Ryan Dvorak South Bend Speaker of the House

Rep. Thomas Washburne

Darmstadt

Speaker of the House

Sen. Eric Koch Bedford Senate President Pro Tempore

Sen. Gregory G. Taylor

Indianapolis

Senate President Pro Tempore

Statutory Duties

Inresponse to serious concernsregarding the quality of publicly appointed
defense attorneys in death penalty cases, the legislature created the
Indiana Public Defender Commission in 1989 by P.L. 284-1989. In 1993, the
legislature realized that the funding and quality of representation in non-
death penalty cases was also a concern. Accordingly, it amended the
Commission's statute in P.L. 283-1993. The Commission is now authorized to
reimburse counties for 50% of their public defense services in death penalty
cases and 40% in non-death penalty cases, excluding misdemeanors.

These changes resulted in the current version of I.C. 33-40-5-4, where the

Commission is mandated to:

Makerecommendationstothe Indiana
Supreme Court concerning standards
for public defense services provided
fordefendants against whom the State
has sought the death sentence under
IC 35-50-2-9, including the following
subjects:

a. Determining indigency
and eligibility for legal
representation.

b. Selection and qualifications
of attorneys to represent
public defendants at public
expense.

c. Determining conflicts of
interest.

d. Investigative, clerical, and
other support services
necessary to provide
adequate legal representation.

Make recommendations concerning the
delivery of public defense services in
Indiana.

Adopt guidelines and standards for public
defense services under which counties
are eligible for reimbursement under IC
33-40-6, including the following:

a.

b.

Determining indigency and the
eligibility for legal representation.
The issuance and enforcement

of orders requiring defendants

to pay for the costs of court
appointed legal representation
under IC 33-40-3.

. The use and expenditure of

funds in the county supplemental
public defender services fund
established by IC 33-40-3-1.

. Qualifications of attorneys to

represent public defendants at
public expense.

. Minimum and maximum caseloads

of public defender offices and
contract attorneys.

Make an annual report to the Governor,
the General Assembly, and the Supreme
Court on the operation of the Public
Defense Fund.



Commission Timeline

1989

The Legislature creates the Public Defender
Commission and authorizes reimbursement
at the rate of 50%

1990

Commission holds first meeting

1991

Commission adopts guidelines
for counties to receive
reimbursement for its public
defense services

1992

Death penalty defense
reimbursement begins

1993

Legislature authorizes
reimbursement of 25% of
participating county’s

non-death penalty defense costs

1994

Commission adopts standards
and guidelines that a county
must follow to receive
reimbursement

1995

Reimbursement begins on
non-death penalty cases

1997

Legislature raises non-death
penalty reimbursement to 40%
but makes misdemeanor
expenses non-reimbursable

2002

Over $2M in non-capital
reimbursements lost due to
proration

2003

Over $1.6M in non-capital
reimbursements lost due to
proration

2004

Over $1.4M in non-capital
reimbursements lost due to
proration

2005

Over $700k in non-capital
reimbursements lost due to
proration

2006

Over $800k in non-capital
reimbursements lost due to
proration

2007

Over $2.6M in non-capital
reimbursements lost due to
proration

2008

Over $800k in non-capital
reimbursements lost due to
proration

2009

Over $1.2M in non-capital
reimbursements lost due to
proration

2010

Prorating of reimbursement
ends after multiple increases
in funding

2012

Hourly rate for appointed
counsel rises from $60 to $70
in non-capital cases

2013

Additional funding allows for
Children in Need of Services
and Termination of Parental
Rights cases to be reimbursable

2016

Record county participation with
57 counties in compliance

2017

Hourly rate for appointed
counsel rises to $90 in non-
capital cases and $120 in
capital cases

2018

Task Force on Public Defense
completes year-long study
focusing on recommendations
for reform in public defense
delivery and financial structure

2018

Reimbursement requests for
non-capital cases exceed $25M
to 60 participating counties

REIMBURSEMENT

HISTORY

County
ADAMS
ALLEN
BENTON
BLACKFORD
BOONE
BROWN
CARROLL
CASS
CLARK
DAVIESS
DECATUR
DEKALB
DELAWARE
ELKHART
FAYETTE
FLOYD
FOUNTAIN
FULTON
GIBSON
GRANT
GREENE
HAMILTON
HANCOCK
HARRISON
HENDRICKS
HENRY
HOWARD
JACKSON
JASPER
JAY
JEFFERSON
JENNINGS
JOHNSON
KNOX
KOSCIUSKO
LaGRANGE
LAKE
LaPORTE
LAWRENCE
MADISON
MARION
MARTIN
MIAMI
MONROE

MONTGOMERY

MORGAN
NOBLE
OHIO
ORANGE
OWEN
PARKE
PERRY

PIKE
PORTER
POSEY
PULASKI
PUTNAM
RANDOLPH
RIPLEY
RUSH

ST. JOSEPH
SCOTT
SHELBY
SPENCER
STEUBEN
SULLIVAN
SWITZERLAND
TIPPECANOE
UNION

VANDERBURGH

VERMILLION
VIGO
WABASH
WARREN
WARRICK
WASHINGTON
WHITE
WHITLEY
TOTAL

Total Reimursement

$1,426,501.83
$17,191,388.46
$330.866.25
$712,535.13
$276,950.51
$205,708.25
$742,262.76
$850,859.54
$4,462,340.97
$6,150.00
$803,712.23
$471,844.53
$3.767,994.72
$99.831.80
$1.828,373.09
$4,422,690.45
$603,817.44
$1,277,458.65
$40.865.05
$4,389,352.71
$1,955,892.59
$230,965.24
$2,431,137.70
$823,472.27
$324,674.93
$850,310.06
$5,437,549.39
$677,339.32
$1,188,935.51
$1,401,577.76
$409,268.04
$1,045,528.86
$217,557.21
$3.131,163.29
$2,478,971.78
$481,759.92
$24,643,533.67
$3.833,850.58
$1.819.872.90
$11,236,708.33
$90,221,740.69
$606,532.94
$648,852.85
$7.916,941.25
$1,080,445.33
$511,283.37
$2,295,886.51
$354,386.88
$1.329,981.77
$292,736.56
$1,133,461.81
$1,023,174.21
$1,079,688.31
$83.653.84
$75,447.10
$942,028.63
$128,306.40
$25,308.56
$299,534.83
$1,086,356.20
$8,011,301.84
$515,748.51
$2,213,379.44
$1,098,238.74
$1,607,123.89
$690,396.57
$857,212.26
$8.218,214.04
$315,126.11
$12,970,420.84
$775,053.34
$9.004,323.94
$941,222.45
$222,784.51
$385,282.18
$1,941,855.75
$32,777.70
$213,243.89

$269,681,027.76



Reimbursement Trends
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1989-90 $ 650,000 $ -
1990-91 $ 650,000 | $ 58,550 $ 58,550
1991-92 $ 650,000 | $ 286,805 $ 286,805
1992-93 $ 650,000 | $ 484,501 $ 484,501
1993-94 $ 650,000 | $ 337,139 $ 337,139
1994-95 $ 650,000 | $ 288,465 $ 288,465
1995-96 5 $ 650,000 | $ 528,641 | $ 668,747 | $ 1,197,388
1996-97 71s 650,000 | $ 371,046 | $ 628,841 | $ 999,887
1997-98 9 s 3,000,000 | $ 799,450 | $ 1,022,104 | $ 1,821,554
1998-99 17] 3,000,000 | $ 526,515 | $ 2,188,701 | $ 2,715,216
1999-00 30[ $ 2,400,000 | $ 378,209 | $ 2,990,954 [ $ 3,369,163
2000-01 38| $ 2,400,000 | $ 712,054 | $ 3,669,319 | $ 4,381,373
2001-02 50] $ 6,000,000 | $ 473,317 | $ 4,869,313 | $ 5,342,630 | $ 2,036,380 28%
2002-03 50[ $ 7,000,000 | $ 413,805 | $ 5,371,364 | $ 5,785,169 [ $ 1,619,285 31%
2003-04 52[ $ 7,000,000 | $ 478222 | $ 4,553,537 | $ 5,031,759 [ $ 1,403,053 25%
2004-05 53] $ 8,000,000 | $ 672,381 |$ 11,026,803 [ $ 11,699,184 | $ 771,538 37%
2005-06 53[ $ 9,000,000 | $ 386,288 | $ 5,824,921 | $ 6,211,209 | $ 895,476 36%
2006-07 54] $ 10,000,000 | $ 844,769 [ $ 12,147,454 | $ 12,992,223 | $ 2,674,834 31%
2007-08 53] $ 14,500,000 | $ 753,772 [$ 14,162,897 | $ 14,916,669 | $ 825,367 38%
2008-09 48] $ 15,250,000 | $ 742,251 |$ 14,325,105 [ $ 15,067,356 [ $ 1,262,700 37%
2009-10 50 $ 18,250,000 | $ 618252 |$ 15373384 $ 15,991,636 40%
2010-11 52[ $ 18,250,000 | $ 370,709 [$ 15,996,714 | $ 16,367,423 40%
2011-12 53] $ 20,250,000 | $ 532,706 [$ 16,685,482 | $ 17,218,188 40%
2012-13 53] $ 20,250,000 | $ 381,459 [$ 17,546,818 | $ 17,928,277 40%
2013-14 54 $ 22,250,000 | $ 421,935 |$ 18,693,834 | $ 19,115,769 40%
2014-15 55 $ 22,250,000 | $ 268,182 [$ 19,923,237 | $ 20,191,418 40%
2015-16 57 $ 22,257,668 | $ 590,939 [$ 20,695,801 | $ 21,286,740 40%
2016-17 58] $ 22,250,000 | $ 896,287 [ $ 22,435,660 | $ 23,331,946 40%
2017-18 62| $ 25,750,000 | $ 256,89 [ $ 25,006,493 | $ 25,263,389 40%
TOTALS $ 284,507,668 | $ 13,873545|$ 255,807,484 [ § 269,681,027 | $ 11,488,633

$26,000,000.00

$25,000,000.00

$24,000,000.00

$23,000,000.00

$22,000,000.00

$21,000,000.00

$20,000,000.00

$19,000,000.00

$18,000,000.00

$17,000,000.00 .

$16,000,000.00

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
B Non-Capital Capital
$12,0614,558

Boone Wright $27,228.59 | $27,228.59
Clark Oberhansley $ 9.569.36|$ 13,865.19 $23,434.55
Harrison [Schuler - Appeal [ $ 695563 | $ 9,140.24 $16,095.87
Lake Vann $34,574.08 | $ 29,753.25 | $14,963.25 | $19,413.83 | $98,704.41
Marion  |Cruz $24,536.10 $24,536.10
Marion Davis $ 6,945.51 | $ 18,732.96 $25,678.47
St. Joseph|Kubsch $41,218.16 | $41,218.16
Total $256,896.15

“Both the United States and Indiana Constitutions guarantee that all persons
accused of crimes are entitled to representation by counsel in facing the
consequence of those charges, even if they cannot afford the expense of that
representation. This is a matter of right, not charity or enlightened benevolence.
The right to counsel gives meaning and substance to all of the other rights that

are central to our Constitutions.”
-Judge John D. Tinder (7th Circuit Court of Appeals — Ret.)
Chair, Indiana Task Force on Public Defense




Non~Capital Reimbursements

LaGrange Steuben
St. Joseph Elkhart $76,610 $129,193
$914,550

LaPorte
$307,107

Noble DeKalb
$256,026 $215,006

Marshall

Kosciusko
$253,138

. Allen
Pulaski $1,642,161
$138,925

o Huntington

case $120,966

$210,937

Miami
$55,574
557”206% Carroll
¢ $82,888 Grant —

Howard $444,253 Blackford

Ja
$573,971 $65,496 y

Tippecanoe $130,148

Warren $1,060,411

ALZE Clinton

Delaware
. | Madison  $538,231 Randolph
Fountain $768.856

$42,517 Hamilton

Montgomery

Hancock

Lane Hendricks ~ Marion PR

H40288 $324,675 $7,830,982 ‘

Union
$39,418

Vermillion $80,571

Putnam Rush Fayette

Shelby $152,628 $124,828
. $169,347
o Morgan Johnson
$797,021
Decatur
i $97,077
$103,956  Monroe Bartholomew
' $750,860 (Rl
Sullivan
i Greene $95,154
Jennings

$180,921
$154,936

$24,313

Jackson
Lawrence $265,886 Switzerland
$322,887 Jefferson $72,808
$208,765
Knox Martin Scott
$277,443 $99,346 $40,346
Washington

$184,791
Orange Clark

$200,865 $447,389
Pike
$86,268 Floyd
$239,271

Counties receiving
reimbursement

Perry Counties not receiving
- Spencer | $81:499 reimbursement

burgh
102,822
$876,336 $1028
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